















































1D BB 2C BFLE
3B R 3B SR
4A BEZRRE AA HEDHELY
4CT t&

TV News Award Scheme Best Performance Award AN BEREZFH AA FEVOHEZY
MI Young Writers Award 2019 Senior Top 50 S5A JEEEk
HEPERE-E 2D [ ERgl
BE N4 /N
N 2A BRBEFL 2D ISR
NG

5 18 JE bR S S (L

A A&H--n

3C AP 3C ZEHAA

A ANMH-FE

2A EEH D A&

A ANMH-FE

4B EEFEHT 4D BH %

SRR 6D LA
EPER-E R 2B wETE
T NGB R 4C LA 4D Z5EF
[HE:=A 2D [AIFREE
1A MOES 1A BHEEH
1A =5t 1B #3Ea
1Bk 1D B
2A BRimaiols 2B =R
. e e e BR - N
270 JE E AR DA 2D A& 3B EEFEME
(& A EhET an ) 3C &M 3C HEHEA]
3D FEHER 4C FLEE
A R
1A BfE  3A BEEERL
R4 B Z2{mt 4D 525
SA FAHE oD #FL4AH
[HE:=A 3D =EEE
58 70 JE A e TRRE o *ﬁ:fm . Zﬁj;g
(B ER

2D [FH#RgE 3C st
4A FSEER AC BB

17



















17/18 18/19
Income $ Expenditure$ Income $ Expenditure$
8,632,299.83 Balance B/F (Government Funds and School Funds) 10,301,952.80
285,433.20 Adjustments as per Auditor's Report -
8,917,733.03 10,301,952.80
I Government Funds
(a) Expanded Operating Expenses Block Grant ("EOEBG")
1,860,782.40 1,230,864.74 Baseline Reference 1,905,441.18 1,532,783.64
8,105.51 - Other Income (Bank interest, Extra-curricular Activities, 84,230.60 -
Fuel Light and Power, Handling Charges etc)
- 439,691.80 Composite Furniture and Equipment - 709,214.90
10,900.00 136,700.00 Lift Maintenance Grant - 134,290.00
- 4,798.60 Recurrent English Language - 2,673.10
- 80,042.80 Consolidated Subject Grant - 49,221.69
- 144,900.00 Supplementary - -
- 7,610.00 Training and Staff Development Grant - 16,789.80
- 70,328.25 Amount Transferred from/ to Other Grants - 9,885.00
1,879,787.91 2,114,936.19 Sub-Total: 1,989,671.78 2,454,858.13
(b) EOEBG - School Specific Grants
452,033.00 352,033.00 Noise Abatement Grant - -
3,617,304.00 3,641,535.38 Administration Grant/ Revised Administration Grant 3,708,654.14 3,496,647.82
397,670.00 388,102.00 Composite Information Technology Grant 407,214.00 397,234.78
599,381.00 275,922.58 Capacity Enhancement Grant 613,766.00 350,865.78
- - SB Support Scheme for Newly Arrived Children 5,562.00 3,600.00
- - Air-conditioning Grant 515,179.50 207,256.27
Special Grant on Typhoon Disturbance 109,980.00 109,980.00
5,066,388.00 4,657,592.96 Sub-Total: 5,360,355.64 4,565,584.65
(c¢) Grant Account Outside EOEBG
700,272.00 715,260.00 Senior Secondary Curriculum Support Grant 731,880.00 704,411.61
9,372.00 9,372.00 Committee on Home-School Co-operation Project 12,474.00 12,474.00
- - Subsitute Teacher Grant - -
1,067,044.80 812,449.50 Teacher Relief Grant 1,083,813.00 875,206.00
- - Teacher Training Grant- Special Education Needs (SEN) - 15,940.00
Grant Account for Fringe Benefits under the Enhanced Native-speaking
28,862.55 51,893.40 English Teacher Scheme 211,413.56 211,413.56
4,057.39 Recruitment of Native-speaking English Teacher (NET) -
210,000.00 207,497.50 Cash Grant for School Based After-school learning and support programmes 111,200.00 104,977.00
837,000.00 837,000.00 Other Recurrent Grants for Reimbursement of Government Rent and Rates 856,000.00 856,000.00
300,000.00 225,580.65 Information Technology Staffing Support Grant 307,200.00 288,540.00
349,650.00 296,339.10 Learning Support Grant for Secondary School (LSGSS) 472,626.00 395,645.30
93,600.00 59,200.00 Diversity Learning Grant (DLG) 84,000.00 94,075.00
233,800.00 245,800.00 Diversity Learning Grant (DLG)- Applied Learning Courses 307,070.00 314,587.00
25,666.00 13,666.00 Student Grant for Applied Learning Chinese(ApL(C)) 39,333.00 39,333.00
356,721.00 363,673.25 Fractional Post Cash Grant 60,990.00 70,875.00
142,407.00 140,194.10 Hong Kong Jockey Club Life-wide Learning Fund 166,163.00 166,149.50
3,250.00 2,436.40 Hong Kong School Drama Festival Grant 3,400.00 1,380.33
583,560.00 512,753.55 Career and life Planning Grant 609,900.00 604,080.00
66,740.00 66,732.00 Extra Recurrent Grant under ITE4 66,740.00 66,736.00
50,000.00 20,882.80 Grant for After-School Support for Non-Chines Speaking Students 50,000.00 32,483.20
- 50,000.00 Strengthening School Administration Management Grant - -
- 114,600.00 One off IT Grt for E-Learning - 84,850.00
- 7,390.00 One-off Grant to Secondary School for the Promotion of STEM - 176,072.85
150,000.00 3,135.00 One-off Grant for the Promotion of Chinese History and Culture 26,607.00
Promotion of Reading Grant 60,000.00 41,960.90
17,171.80 Amount refundable to Eduction Bureau 48,985.35
70,328.25 Deficit transferred to EOEBG 9,885.00
5,282,330.99 4,773,027.05 Sub-Total: 5,244,087.56 5,232,782.60
(d) Other Grants
81,361.80 Salaries Grant (School Section), net 27,060.00
420.10 Add: Prior year adjustment to School Funds 3.65
292,839.95 294,575.57 Employer's contributions to PF/ MPF 305,001.50 302,037.82
1,735.62 Amount Receivable from / Payable to Eduction Bureau 16,352.00
376,357.47 294,575.57 Sub-Total: 332,065.15 318,389.82
.  School Funds
110,560.00 - Tong Fai 101,792.00 -
Others (Profits on sales of Exercise Books and Stationery, Tuckshop Rental,
395,593.90 105,366.78 Bank Interest Income, Center Fee and Various School Expenses) 302,891.76 164,864.51
202,507.00 38,918.20 Approved Collection for Specific Purposes Account 195,199.00 186,225.17
26,600.00 13,566.00 Scholarship Donations 39,000.00 39,000.00
- 13,034.00 Eductional Fund - -
116,500.00 - Scholarship Fund - 22 & % &2 -JF Lk 5 1 £ 4 - 3,000.00
- EREFLER-HERAEES 15,000.00 10,000.00
813,468.47 874,437.12 Student Activities Income 1,435,318.10 1,512,502.84
420.10 Prior year adjustment : - Transfer from Salaries Grants Account -
1,665,229.37 1,045,742.20 Sub-Total: 2,089,200.86 1,915,592.52
1,384,219.77 Total Surplus for School Year 528,173.27

10,301,952.80

Accumulated Surplus as at the End of School Year

10,830,126.07




